LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

Legislation Number:

Approval Deadline:

LEGISLATION IN BRIEF:

Accepting and approving a $56,840.00 sub-grant award agreement amendment, for a total grant award amount of $279,689.00 from
the National Institutes of Health through the University of Missouri - Kansas City to provide funding for church-based COVID-19 testing
in Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating $56,840.00 in the Health Grants Fund; and designating requisitioning authority.

What is the reason for this legislation?

This ordinance is to accept an additional
year of funding ($56,840) for the Rapid
Acceleration of Diagnostics in Underserved
Populations (RADx-UP) initiative through
the University of Missouri-Kansas City
(UMKC) to understand COVID-19 health
disparities, and to deploy implementation
strategies to improve the reach,
acceptance, uptake, and sustainability of
COVID-19 testing. The total amount of this
two-year grant award is now $279,689.

Fact Sheet Color Codes
User Entered Field

User Select From Menu
For OMB Use

Sponsor(s)
Director of Health

Programs, Departments, or Groups Affected

Health - Communicable Disease Prevention

Sub-Program in Budget (page #)

Communicable Diseases, P. 174

Discussion (including relationship to other Council
actions)

The last two years of this pandemic has greatly increased the
urgency to address COVID-related and other health disparities
among under served populations. African Americans continue
to be disproportionately impacted by COVID-19 and have
higher rates of infection, hospitalization and death compared to
Whites. This study seeks to evaluate religious leaders and
African American ministries utilizing their reach, influence and
other strengths to promote COVID-19 prevention messages,
testing and linkage to quality care. African American churches
could be viable settings to recruit/retain research participants
and deliver no cost, accessible COVID-19 testing services to
church members and other under served populations. These
culturally tailored education and intervention activities could
help slow the spread of disease in African American

City Department

Applicants/ Health Department

Proponents Other

Staff Recommendation | FOr
Board or Commission
Recommendation N/A

Future Impacts

N/A

Cost of Legislation

communities. The Kansas City, MO Health Department is current Fiscal Year $56,840.00
grateful to assist UMKC on this important initiative.
Costs in Future Fiscal
No
Years?
Citywide Business Plan Goal Annual Revenue
$56,840.00

Housing and Healthy Communities

Increase/Decrease

Citywide Business Plan Objective

Applicable Dates:

Address the various needs of the City’s most vulnerable

Prepared by: Tiffany Wilkinson

population Date Prepared: 3/9/22
Citywide Business Plan Strategy Reviewed by: Kimberlee Sawyer
Date Reviewed 3/22/22

Reduce Health Disparities in Under Served
Populations

Reference Numbers




	Sheet1

	Legislation Number: 
	Approval Deadline: 
	LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: Accepting and approving a $56,840.00 sub-grant award agreement amendment, for a total grant award amount of $279,689.00 from the National Institutes of Health through the University of Missouri - Kansas City to provide funding for church-based COVID-19 testing in Kansas City, Missouri; estimating and appropriating $56,840.00 in the Health Grants Fund; and designating requisitioning authority.
	What is the reason for this legislationRow1: This ordinance is to accept an additional year of funding ($56,840) for the Rapid Acceleration of Diagnostics in Underserved Populations (RADx-UP) initiative through the University of Missouri-Kansas City (UMKC) to understand COVID-19 health disparities, and to deploy implementation strategies to improve the reach, acceptance, uptake, and sustainability of COVID-19 testing.  The total amount of this two-year grant award is now $279,689.
	Sponsors: Director of Health 
	Programs Departments or Groups AffectedRow1: Health - Communicable Disease Prevention
	SubProgram in Budget page Row1: Communicable Diseases, P. 174
	City DepartmentAppilicants Proponents: Health Department
	Discussion  including relationship to other Council acitonsRow1: The last two years of this pandemic has greatly increased the urgency to address COVID-related and other health disparities among under served populations.  African Americans continue to be disproportionately impacted by COVID-19 and have higher rates of infection, hospitalization and death compared to Whites.  This study seeks to evaluate religious leaders and African American ministries utilizing their reach, influence and other strengths to promote COVID-19 prevention messages, testing and linkage to quality care.  African American churches could be viable settings to recruit/retain research participants and deliver no cost, accessible COVID-19 testing services to church members and other under served populations.  These culturally tailored education and intervention activities could help slow the spread of disease in African American communities.  The Kansas City, MO Health Department is grateful to assist UMKC on this important initiative. 

	OtherAppilicants Proponents: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation_2: 
	Future ImpactsRow1: N/A
	Cost of Legislation current Fiscal Year: $56,840.00
	Costs in Future Fiscal Years: 
	Citywide Business Plan GoalRow1: Housing and Healthy Communities
	Annual Revenue IncreaseDecrease: $56,840.00
	Applicable Dates: 
	Citywide Business Plan ObjectiveRow1:  Address the various needs of the City’s most vulnerable population
	Prepared by: Tiffany Wilkinson
	Date Prepared: 3/9/22
	Prepared by_2: Kimberlee Sawyer
	Citywide Business Plan StrategyRow1: Reduce Health Disparities in Under Served Populations
	Date Reviewed: 3/22/22
	Reference NumbersRow1: 
	Dropdown1: [For]
	Dropdown2: [N/A]
	Dropdown3: [No]


